which case, they are measured at cost.

5. Loan and other financial liabilities At amortised cost using effective interest method

other than those categorized as fair value through

profit and loss.

The Company has applied the new policies in relation to the financial instruments above in accordance with

the transitional provisions in FRS 139 by recognizing and re-measuring all financial assets and financial

liabilities as at 1 April 2010 as appropriate. The related adjustments to the previous carrying amounts are made

to the opening retained earnings and fair value reserves as appropriate and the comparative figures are not

restated.

Following the adoption of FRS 139, the Company's quoted/unquoted investments are now categorised as

Available for Sale Investments. Accordingly the opening balance is stated and measured at its fair value as at 1

April 2010 and subsequent measurement of the fair value is reflected in equity through the other

comprehensive income.

Effects from the application of the new FRS 139 are summarized as follow:

 At 1 April 2010, as

previously stated

Effects of

adopting FRS

139

At 1 April 2010,

as restated

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Retained Earnings  132,359 (221) 132,138

Trade receivables 23,908 125 24,033

Other receivables 3,222 (301) 2,921

Tax payable 151 (12) 139

Deferred Taxation 4,939   57 4,996

FRS 7 Financial Instruments : Disclosures

Prior to the adoption of FRS 7, the disclosures for financial instruments were based on the requirements of the

original FRS 132, Financial Instruments : Disclosure and Presentation. With the adoption of FRS 7, financial

assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the statement of financial position based on their respective

classifications.

FRS 8 Operating Segments

FRS 8 requires separate reporting of segmental information for operating segments. Operating segments

reflect the Company's management structure and the way financial information is regularly reviewed by the